Type of response	Number of responses	Time per response	Total hours (column B × column C)
A.	B.	C.	D.
Proposed occupancy 43 CFR 3715.3–2	156 10	2 hours 2 hours	312 20
Totals	166		332

Iean Sonneman.

Bureau of Land Management, Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2014–12802 Filed 6–2–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-84-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLIDT000000.L11200000.DD0000.241A.00]

Notice of Public Meetings, Twin Falls District Resource Advisory Council, Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Public Meetings.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Twin Falls District Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The Twin Falls District Resource Advisory Council will participate in a field tour of the Bruneau Overlook and the Saylor Creek Wild Horse Herd Management Area. The tour will take place June 24, 2014. RAC members will meet at the Idaho Department of Labor building, 420 Falls Ave., Twin Falls, ID, 83301 8:30 a.m. for a short meeting prior to traveling to the Hagerman area for the field tour. A public comment period will take place from 8:45 a.m.—9:15 a.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Heather Tiel-Nelson, Twin Falls District, Idaho 2536 Kimberly Road, Twin Falls, Idaho, 83301, (208) 736– 2352.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-member RAC advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Idaho. The purpose of the June 24th tour is to learn more about the proposed improvements to the Bruneau Overlook area and to receive a status update about the Saylor Creek wild horse herd.

Additional topics may be added and will be included in local media announcements. More information is available at www.blm.gov/id/st/en/res/resource_advisory.3.html. RAC meetings are open to the public.

Dated: May 21, 2014.

Michael C. Courtney,

District Manager (Acting).

[FR Doc. 2014-12673 Filed 6-2-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-GG-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLAK930000.L13100000.EI0000]

Call for Nominations and Comments for the 2014 National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska Oil and Gas Lease Sale

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Alaska State Office, under the authority of 43 CFR 3131.2, is issuing a call for nominations and comments on tracts for oil and gas leasing for the 2014 National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska (NPR–A) oil and gas lease sale. A map of the NPR–A showing available areas is online at http://www.blm.gov/ak.

DATES: BLM-Alaska must receive all nominations and comments on these tracts for consideration on or before July 18, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Mail nominations and/or comments to: State Director, Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West 7th Ave., Mailstop 13; Anchorage, AK 99513-7504. Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information with your nominations and/or comments, you should be aware that your entire comment, including your personal identifying information, may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we

cannot guarantee that we will be able to

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Wayne Svejnoha, BLM-Alaska Energy and Minerals Branch Chief, 907–271–4407. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: When describing tracts nominated for leasing or providing comments please refer to the NPR—A maps, legal descriptions of the tracts, and additional information available through the BLM-Alaska Web site at http://www.blm.gov/ak.

Bud C. Cribley,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 2014-12804 Filed 6-2-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLNM940000 L13110000.BX0000 14XL1109PF]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, New Mexico

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey described below are scheduled to be officially filed in the New Mexico State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Santa Fe, New Mexico, thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this publication.

FOR FURTHER CONTACT INFORMATION:

These plats will be available for inspection in the New Mexico State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 301 Dinosaur Trail, Santa Fe, New Mexico. Copies may be obtained from this office upon payment. Contact Marcella Montoya at 505–954–2097, or by email at mmontoya@blm.gov, for